
Caution

This thermostat requires 24 Volt AC Power or 2 properly installed “AA” Alkaline batteries for 

proper operation. When connecting 24 Volt AC Power the batteries may be installed as a backup.

Warning

  

  This thermostat is compatible with:

  Electrical and control specifications:

1 Specifications

71100N-100-01

 

 

  Terminations

Non-Programmable 
Thermostats

71100N  Single Stage Heat / Cool 
   Conventional or Heat Pump

73200N  Up to 3 Heat / 2 Cool Heat Pump
   Up to 2 Heat / 2 Cool Conventional
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Wiring Terminations for model 71100N

Terminal  Function Description

 

     Connect Your Wires    3

Install your new CTC® thermostat in 4 basic steps:

1 3   
2 4

Install the Sub-Base:  

UP UP

        Provide Power

Drill 3/16” pilot holes 

in your desired location. 

Use supplied anchors for 

drywall or plaster.

2 Installation and Wiring

1 2   

+

+

For battery power,

For 24 Volt AC power,  
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Wiring Terminations for model 73200N

 Terminal Function Description

  

    

   

 

  

  

     Connecting Your Wires (continued)3

 Heat Only or Millivolt 

 Set System Type to 11CONV

 Rh

 W1

 G [note 4] 

 C 
  [note 1]

 1 HEAT / 1 COOL Single or Dual Transformer 

 Set System Type to 11CONV

 Rh [note 2]

 Rc [note 2]

 W1

 Y1

 G

 C [note 1, 3]

NOTE: The “System Type” option will be configured in the Installer Settings section. The 71100N is a single 

stage thermostat and not intended for multi stage equipment.



NOTES - Conventional Systems

[1]

[2]

[3]

[4] 

Provide disconnect and overload protection 

as required.

 2 HEAT / 2 COOL Single or Dual transformer

 Set System Type to 22CONV

 Rh [note 2]

 Rc [note 2]

 W1

 W2

 Y1

 Y2  [note 4]

 G

 C [note 1, 3]

NOTE:  Additional options are configured in the 

Installer Settings section.

 S1 

 S2 

NOTES - Additional Wiring Options

[1]
® 

[note 1]

 Hydronic Heat Only 

 Set System Type to 

 Rh 

 W1

 V3

 G [note 4] 

 C [note 1]

 Hydronic Heat / 1 Cool

 Set System Type to 

 Rh [note 2]

 Rc [note 2]

 W1 

 V3  

 Y1 

 G

 C [note 1, 3]
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(continued)

NOTE: The “System Type” option will be configured in the Installer Settings section. The 71100N is a single 

stage thermostat and not intended for multi stage equipment.



1 HEAT / 1 COOL - No Auxiliary Heat
Set System Type to 

Rh

Rc

O/B  [note 2]

Y1

G

C  [note 1]

 
3 HEAT / 2 COOL – Including Auxiliary Heat

Set System Type to 

Rh

Rc 

O/B  [note 2]

Y1 

Y2 

E/W3 [note 5]  

G

C [note 1]

L [note 4]

 2 HEAT / 1 COOL - Including Auxiliary Heat

 Set System Type to 

 Rh

 Rc

 O/B [note 2]

 Y1

 W2 [note 3]

 E [note 3]

 G

 C [note 1]

 L [note 4]

2 HEAT / 2 COOL - No Auxiliary Heat
Set System Type to 

Rh

Rc

O/B [note 2]

Y1 

Y2 

G

C [note 1]

L [note 4]

NOTES - Heat Pump Systems

[1]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]

Provide disconnect and overload protection as required.

NOTE:  The “System Type” option will be configured in the Installer Settings section. The 71100N is a single 

stage thermostat and not intended for multi stage equipment.

                                                                 5                                                                      Installer Manual



INSTRUCTIONS

UP UP

4 Attach Thermostat to Sub-Base

NOTE:  Additional options are configured in the 

Installer Settings section.

 S1 

 S2 

NOTES - Additional Wiring Options

[1]
® 

[note 1]
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INSTRUCTIONS

    Room Temperature  

    Set Temperature

    Reset Button 

    SYSTEM Button

    BACK Button

    NEXT Button

    RETURN Button

    Service Indicators  

    FAN Button

    Quick Reference Instructions

    Low Battery Indicator  
    Fan Indicator  
    System Status Indicator 
    Lock Mode Indicator  
    Up/Down (    /    ) Buttons 
    Outdoor Temperature Indicator  
    Installer Clear Button 
    Battery Compartment 

3 Quick Reference

1

2

3

5

15

7

14

16

13

12

1110

1
2
3

4

5

6

7
8

9

10

11

Thermostat and Display

12

13

14

6 84 9

15

16

If a CTC® outdoor sensor was connected you can view the outdoor temperature by press-

ing the  and buttons at the same time.



INSTRUCTIONS

RETURN     

NEXT BACK

 RETURN

No.  Installer Setting Factory   Setting Comments
   (Notes follow this table)  Default Options (More information follows this table)

F DEG F DEG
         C DEG

oF AUTO oF AUTO
         ON AUTO
         11CONV
         22CONV
   11CONV 11HP
         22HP
         32HP
         1HD
         11HD 

0.5 DIF1 0.5, 1.0
         2.0 DIF1

2.0 DIF2 1.0, 2.0, 3.0,   
   [note 1]     4.0, 5.0     
          6.0 DIF2   
      

4 Installer Settings

NOTE: Shaded areas below do not apply to the 71100N.
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No.  Installer Setting Factory   Setting Comments
   (Notes follow this table)  Default Options (More information follows this table)

2.0 DIF3 1.0, 2.0, 3.0,  
   [note 1]     4.0, 5.0  
         6.0 DIF3

HG FAN 1 HG FAN 1
  [note 2]   HE FAN 1

HE EMER HE EMER
  [note 3]   HG EMER

REVO REVO 
[note 4]   REVB 

AE AUX AE AUX 
  [note 3]   AG AUX 

 oF CPOP oF CPOP
   [notes 3, 5]   on CPOP

AC oF MONR AC oF MONR
  [note 5]   AC on MONR

5 CSCP 5, 4, 3, 2
[note 6]   0 CSCP 

60 FAN 90, 60, 30 
  [note 6]   0 FAN  

I SENS I SENS
   [note 7]   E SENS
      A SENS

2 LOCK 2 LOCK
      1 LOCK

3 BAND 2, 3, 4 5
  [note 8]    BAND  

NO BALC NO BALC
  [notes 3, 9]   15-50 BALC
        

NO BALA NO BALA
  [notes 3, 9]   70-40 BALA   
        

 90LIM 90-60 LIM 

 45LIM 45-80 LIM 
  [note 6]

      

 

NO BALC
15-50 BALC

NO BALA
70-40 BALA 
 

NO BALC
 
 

NO BALA
  
  

[notes 3, 9] 
 

[notes 3, 9]
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® BACK NEXT

Additional options such as Service Monitors, Setting the lock code, etc. are located in the User 
Settings – See User manual for information on setting these options.



NOTES - Installer Settings

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 ® 

8

9

Detailed Explanation of Installer Settings (also see NOTES above):

1 Temperature Scale

2 Auto Changeover

 NOTE:  Also see “Auto Changeover Dead Band” in option 17.

3 System Type NOTE: Changes made to this option will 

 reset  options 4 through 11 back to their default values dependant on the system type.

4 1st Stage Differential

5 2nd Stage Differential [note 1]

6 3rd Stage Differential [note 1]

7 1st Stage Fan Control [note 2]

8 Emergency Heat Fan Control [note 3]

9 Reversing Valve [note 4]

10 Auxiliary Fossil Fuel Heat Pump Control [note 3]   
  

This option 

 can be overridden if setting an auxiliary heat balance point in Option 19.

11 Compressor Power Outage Protection [notes 3, 5]

12 AC Power Interrupt Warning [note 5] 

13 Short Cycle Protection [note 6] 
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14 Residual Cooling Fan Delay [note 6]

15 Indoor Remote Sensor Control [note 7] ®  

NOTE: This option does not apply to a CTC outdoor sensor. When 

 an outdoor sensor is connected the thermostat automatically recognizes it and no further configuration 

 is necessary.

16 Lockout Security Level

NOTE: The lock code is set in the User 

 Settings mode (see User Manual).

17 Auto Changeover Dead Band [note 8]

18 Compressor Balance Point [notes 3, 9]

19 Auxiliary Heat Balance Point [notes 3, 9]

NOTE: This 

 balance point overrides the fossil fuel compressor lockout in option 10. If this option is set to gas and  

 the outdoor temperature is over the auxiliary balance point, the compressor will remain on during a call 

 for auxiliary heat.

20 Heat Set Point Upper Limit

21 Cool Set Point Lower Limit [note 6] 
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Warning

NOTE: The compressor delay can be bypassed by pressing the reset button on the front of the thermostat.  

All user settings will be returned to factory default, however all Installer settings will remain as originally 

programmed in section 4.

 
1  SYSTEM

2

3 SYSTEM

4 SYSTEM

5

6 SYSTEM

7 FAN

8 FAN

5 System Testing
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Store this manual for future reference.

71100N-100-01

CTC Thermostats Limited Warranty



Precaución

Este termostato requiere energía de 24 V de CA o 2 baterías alcalinas tipo “AA” instaladas 
correctamente para su adecuado funcionamiento. Al conectar la energía a 24 V de CA, las 
baterías se pueden instalar como respaldo.

Advertencia

  

Este termostato es compatible con:

Especificaciones eléctricas y de control:

1  Especificaciones

71100N-100-01

 

 

  Terminaciones

Termostatos
no-programables

SERIE
RENDIMIENTO®

Manual del 
instalación

1  Especificaciones                       3 Consulta rápida      

2  Instalación y diagramas       4 Configuraciones 
 de cableado         del instalador

71100N Para sistemas de 1 etapa de calefacción / 
   1 etapa de aire acondicionado 

73200N Bomba de calor y convencional de hasta 
   3 etapas de calefacción / 2 etapas de aire  
   acondicionado, hasta 2 etapas de 
   calefacción y 2 de aire acondicionado



Terminaciones del cableado para el modelo 71100N

Terminal  Función Descripción

     Conecte los cables    3

Instale su nuevo termostato CTC® en 4 pasos básicos:

1 3

2 4

Instale la sub-base:

UP UP

        Conecte la alimentación 
   de energía

Perfore orificios guía de 4.7 mm en 

el lugar deseado. Use los anclajes 

suministrados para pared de yeso 

o de masilla.

2 Instalación y cableado

1 2   

+

+

Para energizar mediante baterías, 

Para energía a 24 voltios de CA, 
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Terminaciones del cableado para el modelo 73200N

 Terminal Función Descripción

 Calefacción solamente o milivoltios 

 Configure el tipo de sistema a 

 Rh

 W1

 G

C

[nota 1, 3]

 Transformador doble o sencillo con 1.º etapa 

 de calefacción/1.º etapa de aire acondicionado 

 Configure el tipo de sistema a 

 Rh

[nota 2]

 Rc

[nota 2]

 W1

 Y1

 G

 C

[nota 1, 3]

La opción “Tipo de sistema” será configurada en la sección Configuraciones de instalación. El modelo 

71100N es un termostato de una sola etapa y no está diseñado para equipos multietapa.



NOTAS - sistemas convencionales

[1]

[2]

[3]

[4]

Proporcione protección contra desconexión y 

sobrecarga como se exige.

 Transformador doble o sencillo con 2 etapas de 

 calefacción / 2 etapas de aire acondicionado

 Configure el tipo de sistema a 

 Rh

[nota 2]

 Rc

[nota 2]

 W1

 W2

 Y1

 Y2 [nota 4]

 G

 C

[nota 1, 3]

 Las opciones adicionales se configuran en 

la sección Configuraciones de instalación.

 S1

 S2

NOTAS - Opciones adicionales de cableado

[1]
®

 [nota 1] 

 Solo para calefacción hidrónica 

 Configure el tipo de sistema en 

 Rh

 W1

 V3

G [nota 4] 

 C

[nota 1]

 Calefacción hidrónica / 1 de aire acondicionado

 Configure el tipo de sistema en 

 Rh

[nota 2]

 Rc

[nota 2]

 W1

V3

 Y1

G

 C

[nota 1, 3]
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(continuación)

La opción “Tipo de sistema” será configurada en la sección Configuraciones de instalación. El modelo 

71100N es un termostato de una sola etapa y no está diseñado para equipos multietapa.



1 etapa de calefacción / 1 etapa de aire 

acondicionado: sin calefacción auxiliar

Configure el tipo de sistema en 11HP
Rh

Rc

O/B  [nota 2]

Y1

G

C

[nota 1]

 
3 etapas de calefacción / 2 etapas de aire 

acondicionado - Incluida calefacción auxiliar

Configure el tipo de sistema en 32HP

Rh

Rc

O/B [nota 2]

Y1

Y2

E/W3 
[nota 5]

G

C
[nota 1]

L  [nota 4]

 2 etapas de calefacción / 1 etapa de aire   

 acondicionado - Incluida calefacción auxiliar

 Configure el tipo de sistema en 22HP
 Rh

 Rc

 O/B [nota 2]

 Y1

 W2
[nota 3]

 E  [nota 3]

 G

 C
 [nota 1]

 L  [nota 4]

2 etapas de calefacción / 2 etapas de aire 

acondicionado - Sin calefacción auxiliar

Configure el tipo de sistema en 32HP
Rh

Rc

O/B [nota 2]

Y1

Y2

G

C
[nota 1]

L  [nota 4]

NOTAS - Sistemas de bomba de calor

[1]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]

Proporcione protección contra desconexión y sobrecarga 

como se exige.

 La opción “Tipo de sistema” será configurada en la 

sección Configuraciones de instalación. El modelo 71100N es un termostato de una sola etapa y no está 

diseñado para equipos multietapa.
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INSTRUCTIONS

UP UP

4 Fije el termostato a la sub-base

 Las opciones adicionales se configuran en la 

sección Configuraciones de instalación.

 S1

 S2

NOTAS - Opciones adicionales de cableado

[1]
®

[nota 1]
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INSTRUCTIONS

1

2

3

5

15

7

14

16

13

12

1110

6 84 9
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    Temperatura ambiente  

    Configurar temperatura

    Botón Restablecer

    Botón SYSTEM (sistema)

    Botón BACK (atrás)

    Botón NEXT (siguiente)

    Botón RETURN (volver)

    Indicadores de servicio

    Botón FAN (ventilador)

    Instrucciones de consulta rápida

    Indicador de batería baja

Indicador del ventilador

    Indicador de estado del sistema

Indicador de modo bloqueo

   Botones para Subir/Bajar (    /   )

Indicador de temperatura exterior

    Botón Borrar instalación

    Compartimiento de las baterías

3 Consulta rápida

1

2
3

4

5

6

7
8

9

10

11

Termostato y pantalla

12

13

14

15

16

Si se conectó un sensor de exterior CTC® podrá ver la temperatura exterior presionando los 

botones  (atrás) y  (siguiente) en forma simultánea.
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INSTRUCTIONS

RETURN  

NEXT BACK

RETURN

4 Configuraciones de instalación

Las áreas sombreadas a continuación no aplican al modelo 71100N.

F DEG F DEG  
C DEG  

oF AUTO oF AUTO
ON AUTO
11CONV

22CONV

11CONV 11HP

22HP

32HP

1HD
11HD 

0.5 DIF1 0.5, 1.0
2.0 DIF1

2.0 DIF2 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 
[nota 1] 4.0, 5.0

6.0 DIF2

  No.  Configuración  Valor predeter-  Opciones de Comentarios

   de instalación* minado de fábrica  configuración (Mayor información a continuación de esta tabla) 
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2.0 DIF3 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 
[nota 1] 4.0, 5.0

6.0 DIF3
HG FAN 1 HG FAN 1

[nota 2] HE FAN 1
HE EMER HE EMER

HG EMER
[nota 3]

REVO REVO
[nota 4]

          REVB

AE AUX AE AUX
[nota 3] AG AUX

oF CPOP oF CPOP
on CPOP

 [notas 3, 5]

AC oF MONR AC oF MONR
[nota 5]

          AC on MONR

5 CSCP 5, 4, 3, 2
0 CSCP 

[nota 6]

60 FAN 90, 60, 30 
0 FAN

 [nota 6]

I SENS I SENS
[nota 7] 

E SENS 
   

A SENS

2 LOCK 2 LOCK
1 LOCK

3 BAND 2, 3, 4 5
BAND 

[nota 8]        

NO BALC NO BALC
         15-50 BALC

[notas 3, 9]  
NO BALA NO BALA

        70-40 BALA
[notas 3, 9]        

 No.  Configuración  Valor predeter-  Opciones de Comentarios

   de instalación* minado de fábrica  configuración (Mayor información a continuación de esta tabla) 
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® BACK

NEXT

Las opciones adicionales, tales como los monitores de servicio, la configuración del código de blo-

queo, etc., se encuentran en las configuraciones del usuario. Consulte el manual del usuario para obtener 

información sobre la configuración de estas opciones.

90LIM 90-60 LIM

45LIM 45-80 LIM

[nota 6]

  No.  Configuración  Valor predeter-  Opciones de Comentarios

   de instalación* minado de fábrica  configuración (Mayor información a continuación de esta tabla) 

NOTAS - Configuraciones de instalación

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 ®

8

9

Explicación detallada de las configuraciones de instalación (consulte también las 

NOTAS anteriores):

1 Escala de temperatura: 

2 Conversión automática:

Vea también la sección “Banda muerta para la conversión automática” en la opción 17.

3 Tipo de sistema Los cambios que se hagan 

 a esta opción restablecerán las opciones 4 a 11, devolviéndolas a sus valores predeterminados 

 dependientes del tipo de sistema.

4 Diferencial de 1.ºa etapa:

5 Diferencial de 2.º etapa [nota 1]:

6 Diferencial de 3.º etapa [nota 1]:

7 Control del ventilador de 1.º etapa [nota 2]:



8 Control del ventilador de la calefacción de emergencia [nota 3]:

9 Válvula inversora [nota 4]:

10 Control de la bomba de calor auxiliar de combustible fósil [nota 3]:

Esta opción se puede anular si se 

 configura un punto de equilibrio de calefacción auxiliar en la opción 19.

11 Protección del compresor contra cortes de energía [notas 3, 5]:

12 Advertencia de interrupción de la energía de CA [nota 5]:

13 Protección contra ciclos cortos [nota 6]:

14 Retardo del ventilador de la aire acondicionado residual [nota 6]:

15 Control del sensor remoto de interior [nota 7]:
®

Esta opción no se aplica a 

 un sensor de exterior CTC. Cuando un sensor de exterior está conectado, el termostato lo reconoce   

 automáticamente y no se requiere ninguna configuración adicional.

16 Nivel de seguridad del bloqueo:

El código de bloqueo se configura en el modo configuraciones del usuario (consulte el manual 

 del usuario).

17 Banda muerta de la conversión automática [nota 8]:
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18 Punto de equilibrio del compresor [notas 3, 9]:

19 Punto de equilibrio de la calefacción auxiliar [notas 3, 9]:

Este punto de equilibrio anula el bloqueo del compresor de combustible 

 fósil de la opción 10. Si esta opción se configura en gas y la temperatura exterior es superior al punto 

 de equilibrio auxiliar, el compresor permanecerá encendido durante una demanda de calefacción auxiliar.

20 Límite superior del valor predeterminado de calefacción:

21 Límite inferior del valor predeterminado de aire acondicionado [nota 6]:
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Advertencia

El retardo del compresor se puede omitir presionando el botón de reinicio que se encuentra en la 

parte frontal del termostato. Todas las configuraciones del usuario regresarán a los valores predeterminados 

de fábrica; sin embargo, todas las configuraciones de instalación permanecerán como se programaron 

originalmente en la sección 4.

1 SYSTEM

2

3 SYSTEM

4 SYSTEM

5

6 SYSTEM

7 FAN

8 FAN

5 Prueba del sistema
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Guarde este manual para consultarlo en el futuro.

71100N-100-01

Garantía Limitada de los Termostatos CTC


